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PLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Talbott:~ 
Vandiver:+' 

Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

TO: 

PROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

RECEIVED 
December 4, 1997 D~~ .IA4 ~97 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OP RBCORDS AND REI'O~ ~(~eportlng 
DIVISION OP COMMUNICATIONS (BI~ f._b K-\ 
DrY:ISION OP ADMINISTRATION (~)ll~ 
DIVISION OP LEGAL SRRVICBS (COX'VJ.C \') 

DOCJ(ET -·- ) 971327-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIO.\ PUBLIC 
SBRVICB ~~SSICfi OP PAY 'l"ELBPHONB CBRTIPICATB NO . 4205 
ISSOBD TO An.Arn'IC 'l'Bl.BPHONB SYSTEMS, INC. FOR VIOLATION 
OP RULB 25-4.0161, FLORIDA I.DMINISTRATJVB CODE, 
RBGULATORY ASSBSSMBNT PEBS AND RULE 25-24.520, FLORIDA 
ADMIBISTRATIVB OODB, RBPORTING RBOUIR.BKB:NTS. 

12/16/97 RBGtJLAR AQBHDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION · 
INTERESTBD PBR.SO:lS KAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATBS: NONB 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8:PSC/CMU/NP/971327TC.RCH 

• Atlantic Telephone Systems, Inc . (Atlantic! obta1ned Fh.>rida 
Public Service Commission Pay Telephone ce rtl fl.cate number 
42 05 on July 25, 1995. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Divi.sio n of J\d11inlotrat1on mailed a 
certified letter to the address listed in Lhe Mo ster 
Commission Directory informing Atlantic th"'t it was dt1linquent 
on its regulatory assosa~nt fees for the years 1995 and 1996. 
The letter was returned by ::he United States Post Office 
stamped •unclaimed• (Attachment A, Page 4 ). 

• On December 3, 1997, ataft attempLed to contact the company to 
try and verify mailing addreoo. The telephone number listed 
for the company in the Master Commission Directory hao been 
disconnected. 

• A£ of December 3, 1997, the delinquent regulatcry a~seooment 
fees for 1995 and 1996, al ong with statutory penalt1es and 
interest charges. have not been oubmito~d~. ~tlantic . 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971327-TC 
DATE: December 4, 1997 

• 
Dl8CUSSION OP li'SUES 

ISSUS 1; Should the Commission impose a $500 flnc or cancel 
Atlant ic's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 42 05 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida AdmJnistrative Code , 
Regulatory Assessment Pees? 

&EOOMMBNDATIQN: Yes. The Commission should iMpose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company'• certific ate if the f ine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including atatutory penalt ies and interest. are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protesL period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposJ t in the Stata Genera l Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
as!lesament fees , including statutory pen.a l ties and inte r est, are 
not received, certi ficate number 4205 sl.ould be canceled. 
(Bif!9alslti) 

STAPf AHALXSIS: Rule 25-4.01&1, Florida Administrative Code , 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment !aoo by Janunty 30 o f 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies , and provides 
fo r penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113 , Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On December 3, 19!17, staff learned that Atlanti c had not 
submitted the regulatory assessment fees for the years 1995 ,nd 
1996, along with statutory penalties and interest charges . 
Therefore, it has failed to comply with Rulo 25·4 .0161, Plorida 
Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commis sion assess a 
SSOO f ine for failure to comply with Comn1ssion rules or cancel 
certificate number 4205 i f the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, aloug with statutory penalties and interest. are not paid 
within the specified time . 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971327-TC 
DATE: December 4, 1997 

• 
ISSUE 2 : Should the Commission impose a $500 f 1ne or cancc t 
AtlanLic's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 420 5 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, Reporting 
Requirements? 

RSCOMMBNPATIQN: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company• s certificate if the ane and intormauon 
required by Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, are not 
received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwardecl to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenu<J 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 ( 1) , Florida Statutes. If the 
Commisslon•s Order is not pror.ested and the required information 
and fine are not received, certificate number 4205 should be 
canceled. (Biegalski) 

PIAfP A5ALXSIS: Pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. the 
Commission may impose a fine or cance l a certificate if a company 
refuses to comply with Commission rules. Rule 25-24 .514, Florida 
Administrative Code, establishes the requirements for cancellation 
of a pay telephone company certificate. The rule provides for the 
Commission to cancel a certificate on its own motion for violation 
of Commission Rules ond Ordcro. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24.520, Florida Admin1strat1ve Code, each 
company is allowed 10 days after a change occurs to !ile update~ 
information indicating any chc.~nges in t.he certificate holder's 
address (including street name and address, post. off1ce box, C!ty), 
telephone number and any change in the name and address of the 
individual who is serving as primary liaison with the Conmisston. 
Mail sent to l'.tlantic was returned to our Di v is1on of 
Administration. It has been well over 10 days and staff has not 
been informed of the provider's correct mailing address, phone 
number, or liaison information, nor has it requested can~ellation 
of its certificate in compliance with Rule 25-24 .514 , Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Therefore, staff recommendo that the Commission !'ssess a $500 
f ine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
Atlantic's certificate if th~ fine is not paid and the inforrr,atlon 
received within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971327-TC 
DATE: December 4 , 1997 

ISSQB 3: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BBSXltpmNDATION: If no peraon whose substantial interests are 
affected files a proteet within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Cox) 

STAPf ANALYSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's re~ommendation in 
Issues l and 2, then Atlant ic will have 21 days from the issuance 
date of the Order to file a timely protest to the Comm~ssion•s 
Proposed Agency Actlon. If no protest is filed, tne docket should 
be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, o r upon cancellation 
of the certificate. 

4 



AT'T"ACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971327-TC 
DECEMBER 4, 1997 • 
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